[} Clty Of Itém ..........

-0l

Meeting .....occcevuereerinerserens 2009 December 07
* Burnaby
COUNCIL REPORT
TO: CITY MANAGER DATE: 2009 November 30
FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE FILE: 39500 01

SUBJECT: WATERWORKS UTILITY RATES FOR 2010

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval for 2010 Water Rates

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Burnaby Waterworks Regulation Bylaw be amended to provide
for the water rates contained in Schedule A, effective 2010 January 01
including the additional amendments as outlined in this report.

SUMMARY

This is the annual waterworks utility report that reviews revenues and expenditures of the
utility and proposed water rates for 2010.

This report proposes a general rate increase of 14.00% for flat and metered water rates.
The general rate increase is required to offset the increase in the cost of water, to pay for
Burnaby’s share of the water quality upgrades being constructed by the Greater Vancouver
Water District (GVWD) and for the replacement of aging infrastructure. The proposed rate
adjustments will ensure that the water utility continues to be financially self sustaining.

Utility charges are collected separately from property taxes and will be due 2010 March
15. To promote payment by the due date, Burnaby offers a 5% discounted rate for
payment on or before 2010 March 15.

The Director Engineering concurs with the recommendation in this report.

REPORT

1. INTRODUCTION

Residential users are charged a flat annual rate for water. The 2010 proposed rate for a
single family home is $414.10 if paid by the due date. This charge is levied separately
from property taxes and is due mid March of each year. Staff reviews water rates annually
to reflect changes in revenue and expenditures and to ensure the waterworks utility
continues to be financially self supporting.

-



To: City Manager

From:  Director Finance

Re: Waterworks Utility Rates for 2010

2009 November 30..........cc.ccoiceioioiieiii e, Page 2

2. PROJECTED EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES

Schedule A attached provides the estimates of expenditures and revenues for 2010 with the
proposed rate increase outlined below.

EXPENDITURES

The projected cost increase in 2010 reflects an increase in the supply cost of water from the
GVWD and replacement of aging infrastructure. In addition, Burnaby’s cost of water increased
by 90.4% from 2004 to 2009 whereas the total water rate increase was only 62.1%. The City has
been trying to achieve rate stabilization by utilizing prior years’ surplus. Water rates increases
will need to outpace the actual cost increase over the next few years to achieve self-sustainability
of waterworks utility.

The GVWD supplies water to Burnaby and other communities in the region. Burnaby pays for
this water on the basis of volume (cubic metres) used. Currently, the GVWD supplies water to
Burnaby at a blended rate of 43.61 cents per cubic metre (or 50.32 cents during the peak period
of June to September, and 40.26 cents for the remaining months in 2009). The projected blended
rate increase for 2010 is 11.9%, from 43.61 to 48.80 cents per cubic metre. The blended rate
increased by 68.7% from 2006 to 2010 whereas the City’s water rates increased by 54.8%. The
projected GVWD cost of water accounts for 52.2% of the 2010 Waterworks operating budget.
The increased costs will provide for the GVWD's Drinking Water Quality Improvement Plan,
which includes continued construction of a new filtration plant for the Capilano and Seymour
Water sources.

In addition to the 2010 increase, the estimated total cost of water to Burnaby will increase by
about 70.9% over the next four years. The long term increases are necessary to finance the
phased construction and operational costs of the new treatment facilities. Schedule B atfached
summarizes the projected increase in the cost of water to Burnaby. The GVWD’s proposed rate
per cubic metre is subject to review by the GVWD Board. The review may result in a change in
the total cost of water to Burnaby from the current projection.

The City has committed to the goal of replacing all the asbestos cement watermains in the City,
which are at the end of their useful life. Through the annual replacement program, the City has
made significant progress in replacing these aging pipes. Currently there are approximately 170
km of asbestos cement pipes remaining in the system and the present replacement rate is
approximately 8 km to 10 km per year, which will take another 16 to 20 years to complete the
asbestos cement pipe replacement program. In addition to construction cost escalation and
replacement of asbestos cement pipes, the City will need to make provisions for the replacement
of aging pumping stations to meet current and future growth related demands within the next 10
years. The replacement of this infrastructure is costly and contributes to the overall water rate
increase.

REVENUE

It has been Council's objective that the waterworks utility be financially self sustaining. This is
accomplished on a user pay basis. Water rates are reviewed annually and rate increases are,
where necessary, recommended to Council.



To: City Manager

From:  Director Finance

Re: Waterworks Utility Rates for 2010

2009 November 30...............c..ccocoeiiieie e . Page 3

Water charges have increased since 2000 at the following rate:

2000 3.50%
2001 5.00%
2002 5.50%
2003 6.00%
2004 6.00%
2005 9.25%
2006 9.25%
2007 9.25%
2008 | 11.00%
2009 | 12.00% ;
2010 | 14.00% | Proposed

This report proposes a 14.00% increase to flat and metered water rates. The proposed rates will
increase the utility bill for a single family home by $50.85 from $363.25 to $414.10 if payment is
made by the due date. Schedule C attached shows current and proposed 2010 rates for Burnaby.

3. INCENTIVE FOR ON TIME PAYMENT OF FLAT AND METERED RATES

In 1994, Burnaby commenced collecting utility charges separately from property taxes.
Collection of utility charges in March provides investment income that serves to decrease the
amount of taxes levied. Burnaby offers a 5% discounted rate for payment on or before the due
date. On a single family home the flat water rate for people who pay on or before 2010 March
15 would be $414.10. The rate of payment after 2010 March 15 would be $435.90.

Burnaby offers metered water users a discounted rate on payments made within 30 days of the
billing date on the metered water bill. The discounted rate for metered users is also 5% less than
the non-discounted rate.

5. PUBLIC NOTICE

Once approved by Council, a general notice informing users of the rate increase will be placed in
a local newspaper and InfoBurnaby. Metered users will be notified by letter.

,Qa\,n Rick Earle
DIRECTOR FINANCE

RAE: rt
Attach.

cc: Director Engineering
City Solicitor

-
-

Lmd



%05°L %082 %05°L %08§°L %086°L %006 %00°YL %05'PL %08§'¥1 %00°'pL %00°ZL %00°L L %SZ'6
SYO'ETZ-  SLLVEL $61'v2e 596'0L€ 516'02€ sz5Loz SvS'op 515061 S96'28G'L  S9.'8ZS'v  8i6W09'S  £0S'/95'6  LIR'8L8'ZL
OPL'ESL'Z6 OEL'VAS'SR  OLL'LLY'SL 06£'YC8'CL OVE'R09'89 OPS'ZIL'CS  08L'SLL'9S  O0ZE'LZ6'ZS  0BL'ZS6'Ly  LPL'S86'LY  SEL'SEZ'8E  CPS'909°CC  0ZL'6ZLLL
09/°/80'7 0BOOBL'L  0//985L  0GB6IE L 019'09L"L  0Z0'6Z0°V  O0L660Z'L  OGvzere  O0BGYBE 109'09v'€  SEL'9¥6'Y  S$99'€0S'S  DES PPB'E
68661 8.T'LS
000'cl 000°€l 000°€l 000'¢) 000'€l 000°€t 000°el 000°eL 000°EL 000°ct 000°€l [sle] V4 SLT'LY
000'Z) 000ZL 000'Zt 000'zL 000'Z4 000'Z) 000°ZL 000'ZL 000ZL 000'z) 00024 12065 $69'C9
029'295'6Z 0LL'00S'2Z  00S'L8S'ST  OvL'96L'CT  0OS'9EL'ZZ  060'Z65'0Z  O0EQ'L68'8L  08L'1/S'SL  QLL'E/b'PL  0ZE'0P9'ZL  000'980'LL  6/8°€0L°0L  SSL'L9S's
096'8/y'09 OV6'8SZ'9S  O0B'EEE'Z 00L289'8y O0€2'98Z'St OEL'9ZL'ZY OSE'8Y9'8E  O060'ZOG'SE  OLB'R09'67 0ZZ'6S8'SZ  000'0LL'ZZ  £60'0E8'6L /81'896'41
Ovi'eSL'26 OfL'vIS'SR  OLL'LLv'6L  OBC'PES'SL OVE'B09'S89  OVB'ZLL'CY  0BL'GLL'8S O0ZE'LZ6'Z8 O0BLZS6'LYy  LYL'S96'Lb  SCL'SEZ'SC  ©HS'O09'SC  OZL'SZLILS
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IPE'CSTT ¥E9'96LT
00D'0EL'L  000'009°L  000'0BY'L  0O0'0SE'L  0O0'08Z'L  000'0BL'L  0OO'00L'L  000'086 000°006 000062 051986
068'lpL'y  0Z8'ZS8'E  OLL'VBS'E  OSO'WEE'S  OSY'LOL'E  0/0'S88'Z  0S8'OP9Z  008'LZE'T  0/L'/20'7  086'0//'L  098'90S't  OvG'EoE'L €1€'912'1
000'€yE'9Z 000'26E'¥Z  000'S8S'ZZ  000'ZL6'0Z  00D'E9E'SL  000'6Z6'ZL  000'LO9'OL  000'L/S'SL  ODD'ZEZYL O00'8ZL'EL  000'89V'ZL  0O0'8SS'ZL  000'00S'6
0SZ'TES'D  018'9L9'9  096'9vy'9  OYS'ZOZ'9  O0BE'ERD'Q  OLE'606'SC  OEEOVLS  OZL'OLS'S  OLO'OMW'S  199'L07'S  SZ§'S00'S  6.5'922'% szE'ops'e
009'901'€S  00v'ZB0'6Y  OOL'LUE'SY  008'SYE'Ly  00S'082'8C ODV'ESE'SE  000'/89'ZE  OOP'Z99'8Z  O00V'SLE'ST  00S'PBE'0Z  00Z'LZ'9L  L/0'96L'SL  8p@'s/o'el
pajosloid pejoafoid passioid pajoafoid payosioid payoaloid payoalolg psjasiold pajosfold pajoafolg jenuuy fenjoy jenjoy
6102 8102 1%:74 9102 §107 yLOZ £102 [4%:74 110z 0102 8002 8007 1002

vV d41N3g3HOS

10 00562 8l
S0-AON-0E
juewipeda] soueul 4

aseaioul a)ey

snjdins Bunessdp

iolL

shicins s eak snolasid uo mesg
snoBUE[RISIN B0

sabieyy ajey 1814 ~ UOHONASUOD
s8bseyD paisley - uoHoNIISUOY
$98) UOIDaULOT)

sojel paisieiy

sael jBj4

$ojel PasBaW - SBAIOU] 594
SBIBI 1B]) - 9SEBIOU)] 894

SHIASNVUL/SINNIAIY SSOUD

IviOL

peajessusab snjdng

AousBunuon

Wnoosig

eydes o] UOHNQLILGT)

Surduind @ uopnguISIp "LOISSIWSURI |
Jayem Jo 1507

FANLIANILXS

1390Nd ONILYH34O - SHHOMYELYM

segeden



COST OF WATER SUPPLIED TO BURNABY BY THE G.V.R.D. SCHEDULE B

Increase in total cost

Rate Per Cubic Meter Total volume (2) Annual Cost of water to Burnaby
Year Cost/M?® Increase from previous year purchased 000 M?® to Burnaby from previous year
%
Off-Peak  Peak Off-Pea: Peak Off-Peak  Peak Off-Peak  Peak 0003 000 $ %
2000 0.1778 N/A 0.0134 N/A 8.2 N/A 43,148 3) 7672  (3) 914 13.5
2001 0.1881 N/A 0.0103 N/A 58 N/A 43,366 (3) 8,157  (3) 485 6.3
2002 0.1893 N/A 0.0012 N/A 06 N/A 42,415 (3) 8,029 (3) -128 -1.6
2003 0.1968 N/A 0.0075 N/A 4.0 N/A 43,320 8,526 497 6.2
2004 0.2234 NA 0.0266 N/A 135 NA 44,320 9,901 1,375 16.1
2005 02502 N/A 0.0268 NIA 12.0 NIA 41,875 10,477 576 58
2006 0.2818 0.3044 0.0316 N/A 126 N/A 24,050 17,574 12,127 1,650 15.7
2007 0.3271 03794 0.0453 0.0750 16.1 2486 23,112 16,097 13,667 1,540 127
2008 0.3477 0.4347 0.0206 0.0553 8.3 14.6 24,491 15,369 15,196 1,528 11.2
2009 0.4026 0.5032 0.0549 0.0685 158 158 25,515 16,853 18,753 3,656 234
2010 0.4505 0.5631 0.0479  0.0599 11.9 11.8 25,515 16,853 20,984 ¥ 2,232 11.8
2011 05290 06610(1) 0.0785 0.0979 17.4 17.4 26,280 17,359 25,376 4,392 209
2012 0.5800 0.7250 (1) 0.0510 0.0640 9.6 9.7 27,068 17,880 28,662 3,286 12.9
2013 0.6420 0.8030(1) 0.0620 0.0780 107 108 27,880 18,418 32,687 4,025 14.0
2014 0.6840 0.8550 (1) 0.0420 0.0520 6.5 6.5 28,716 18,868 35,859 3,172 9.7
2015 0.7180 0.8980 (1) 0.0340 0.0430 5.0 5.0 29,577 18,537 38,781 2,921 8.1
2016 0.7540 0.8430(1) 0.0360 0.0450 5.0 5.0 30,464 20,123 41,946 3,165 8.2
2017 0.7920 0.9900(1) 0.0380 0.0470 5.0 5.0 31,378 20,727 45,371 3,425 8.2
2018 0.8320 1.0400 (1) 0.0400 0.0500 5.1 5.1 32,319 21,349 49,092 3,721 8.2
2019 0.8740 1.0920 (1) 0.0420 0.0520 5.0 5.0 33,289 21,989 53,107 4,014 8.2
Increase 2000 - 2009 0.2382 N/A 1449  NA 11,995 177.5
Projected increase 2009 - 2018 0.4714  0.5888 117.1 1170 34,354 183.2

NOTES: (1) 2011-2014 unit costs are based on GVRD's 2009 projection, 2015-2019 unit cost is based on an assumed 5% increase.
(2) Total volume of water purchased by Burnaby from the Greater Vancouver Water District. 2000 to 2008 are actual volumes, 2009
based on Forecasted Actual , and 2010 to 2019 are based on forecast with a 3% volume increase allowance.
(3) 2000, 2001 and 2002 volume and annual costs have been adjusted for errors in meter readings from October 2000 to September 2001.

Finance Department
30-Nov-09
File: 39500 01



WATER RATES SCHEDULE C

PROPOSED
2008 2008 2009 2009 2010 2010
Paid by Paid after Paid by Paid after Paid by Paid after
Mar. 17 Mar. 17 Mar. 16 Mar. 16 Mar. 15 Mar. 15
$ $ $ $ $ $
FLAT RATES
Detached single family 324.33 341.40 363.25 382.37 414.10 435.90
Single family within duplex 243.21 256.01 272.39 286.73 310.53 326.87
Single family within multiple 186.24 196.04 208.58 219.56 237.78 250.30
Commercial not more than 3 stores/offices
Commercial and living quarters, 1 family 648.67 682.81 726.51 764.75 828.23 871.82
Commercial and no living quarters 324.33 341.40 363.25 382.37 414.10 435.90
CROSS CONNECTION CONTROLS **
Per Device : 29.14 30.67 32.63 34.35 37.20 39.16
Minimum Per Unit 3.64 3.83 4.08 4.29 . 4.65 4.89|
METERED RATES
Non- Non- Non-
Monthly Discount Discount Discount
First 300 cubic metres 0.860 0.905 0.963 1.014 1.098 1.156
Next 550 cubic metres 0.860 0.805 0.963 1.014 1.088 1.156
Next 1,400 cubic metres 0.860 0.905 0.963 1.014 1.098 1.156
QOver 12,000 cubic metres 0.860 0.905 0.963 1.014 1.098 1.156
Minimum monthly 27.03 28.45 30.27 31.86 34.50 36.32
Quarterly
First 900 cubic metres 0.860 0.905 0.963 1.014 1.098 1.156
Next 1,650 cubic metres 0.860 0.905 0.963 1.014 1.098 1.156
Next 4,200 cubic metres 0.860 0.905 0.963 1.014 1.098 1.156
Over 36,000 cubic metres 0.860 0.905 0.963 1.014 1.098 1.156
Minimum quarterly 81.08 85.35 90.81 95.59 103.51 108.96
SPECIAL METER READING $25.00 per request $25.00 per request $25.00 per request
CONSTRUCTION WATER
3/4" connection (per six months) 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
1" connection (per six months) 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00
2" connection (per six months) 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
CONNECTION FEE
Connection fee 19mm and less COST OF CONNECTION-
General Rate increase 11.00% 11.00% 12.00% 12.00% 14.00% 14.00%
Cross Connection Control Rate increase ** 0.00% 0.00% 12.00% 12.00% 14.00% 14.00%

Finance Department
30-Nov-09 -
File: 39500 01

116



